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(d)  whether Government has any plans for re-assessing the MPLAD Scheme’s

feasibility and future course of action and, if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF STATISTICS AND
PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION (SHRI SRIKANT JENA): (a) and (b) The
Comptroller and Auditor General of India (C&AG) in its Performance Audit Report
No. 31 (Civil) of the year 2010-11 for the period 2004-05 to 2008-09 has pointed
out violations of Guidelines and irregularities in implementation of the Members of
Parliament Local Area Development Scheme (MPLADS).

The implementation of MPLADS in the field is undertaken by the District
Authorities as per the State Government's technical, administrative and financial rules.
The observations of the C&AG relating to implementation in the field have been
communicated to the concerned State Governments/District Authorities for taking
appropriate action, including penal/departmental action and recoupment of MPLADS

funds with interest.

Action Taken Notes (ATNs) on the C&AG paras are fumnished to the C&AG in
normal course. The Performance Audit Report as well as ATNs are placed on the
website of the C&AG

(¢)  Third party physical monitoring of the Members of Parliament Local Area
Development Scheme (MPLADS) has been undertaken since 2007-08. The NABARD
Consultancy Services (NABCONS) conducted third party physical monitoring in
208 districts in the period 2007-08 to 2010-11. The Agricultural Finance Corporation
(AFC) Ltd. conducted third party physical monitoring in 100 districts in the year
2012-13. Observations/suggestions of the third party monitors in respect of
implementation in the field are sent to the District Authorities for taking appropriate

action.

(d)  There 1s presently no proposal for re-assessing the feasibility of the MPLAD

Scheme.
Delay in infrastructure projects

3106. SHRI AVINASH PANDE: Will the Minister of STATISTICS AND
PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION be pleased to state:

(a)  whether it is a fact that 423 out of 925 projects each costing Rs. 20 crore
or more, have failed to meet the deadline as stated by the Ministry,

(by if so, the reasons for the delay thereof,
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(c) the major reasons for the delay in implementing infrastructure projects in
States like Assam and Maharashtra; and

{d) the State-wise hist of the defaulters along with the list of the cost-overrun
of the projects?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF STATISTICS AND
PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION (SHRI SRIKANT JENA): (a) to (d) Ministry
of Statistics and Programme Implementation monitors the On-going Central Sector
Infrastructure Projects costing Rs. 150 crore and above (Rs. 20 crore and above before

1st April, 2010) on time and cost overruns.

As on l1st April, 2009, 925 ongoing Central Sector projects costing Rs. 20 crore
and above were on the monitor of this Ministry. Of these, 445 projects were delayed

as against their original dates of commissioning.

As on Ist December, 2013, 739 on-going Central Sector Projects are on the monitor
of this Ministry. Of these, 231 projects are delayed as against their original dates of

commissioning.

As reported by the project implementing agencies, the main reasons for delay in
implementation are law and order problems, delay in land acquisition, rehabilitation
and resettlement problems, fund constraints, delay in forest and environment clearances,
right of way/right of use issues, delay in supply of material, contractual issues,

ete.

The State-wise details of projects having cost overruns on account of delay in

completion are given in Statement.



Statement

State-wise list of projects having time and cost overruns as on 01.12.2013

0] SAPMSUE UBIILLY

Project Agency Date of Original Anticipated Cost Cost Cost Cost Time
approval date of date of original anticipated overrun - overrun overrun
commissioning commissioning (Rs. crore) (Rs. crore) (Rs. crore) (%) in months
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Andhra Pradesh

Strategic Crude Oil Storage
Project at Vizag

Hyderabad/Secunderabd Multi-
Modal Transport System
(MMTS) Phase-II

Expansion of Liquid Steel
Capacity from 3 MT to 6.3 MT
(RINL)

67.5 MW TG-5 Aux. S'TEM
Emergency Power Requirement
Exp. Unit

Coke Oven Battery No. 4
Phase-II

ISPRL

MRTP

RINL

RINL

RINL

01/2006

04/2012

10/2005

07/2007

06/2006

10/2011

04/2012

10/2009

01/2010

09/2008

06/2014

03/2016

03/2014

11/2013

12/2013

672.00

632.68

8692.00

202.00

108.00

1038.00

816.55

12291.00

343.58

216.68

366.00

183.87

3599.00

141.58

108.68

54.46

29.06

41.41

70.09

100.63

32

47

53

46

63
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6.  Adriyala Shaft Project SCCL 12/2009 03/2013 10/2014 212.34 977.53 765.19 360.36 19
Arunachal Pradesh

7. Kameng Hydroelectric Project NEEPCO 12/2004 12/2009 03/2017 2496.90 5139.00 2642.10 105.82 87
(NEEPCO)

8. Pare Hydro Electric Project NEEPCO 12/2008 08/2013 09/2014 573.99 1117.92 54393 94.76 13

9.  Subansini Lower HEP (NHPC) NHPC 09/2003 09/2010 06/2018 6285.33 10667.00 4381.67 69.71 93
Assam

10. Assam Gas Cracker Project BCPL 04/2006 04/2012 12/2013 5460.61 8920.00 3459.39 63.35 20

11. Bputra Bridge at Bogibil and NEFR 09/1997 04/2008 12/2017 1000.00 4996.19 3006.19 399.62 116
Link Lines, NEFR

12.  Lumding-Silchar Jiribam, NEFR 04/1996 03/2009 03/2017 1676.31 5000.00 3323.69 198.27 96
Badarpur-Baraigram Kumarghat
National Project

13, Maibang to Lunding (AS-25), NHAI 12/2003 04/2009 12/2014 199.81 382.02 18221 91.19 68
Km. 83.400 to Km. 111.000

14. Harangajo to Maibang, NH-54 NHAI 12/2003 07/2009 04/2014 196.00 331.23 13523 68.99 57

15. Harangajo to Maibang, NHAI 12/2003 09/2007 05/2014 212.00 333.83 121.83 57.47 80

Km. 164.08-190.587 NH-54
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16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

2%

23,

24.

25.

26.

Maibang to Lunding (AS-26),
Km. 60.500 to Km. 83.400,
NH-54

Brahmputra Bridge, NH-31

Maibang to Lunding (AS-24),
Km. 111.000 to Km. 126.450

Harangajo to Maibang (AS-23),
Km. 126.450 to Km. 140.700

Maibang to Lunding (AS-27),
Km. 40.000 to Km. 60.500

Wax Project

Central Gas Gathering Station
and Offtake Point

Construction of 2 FGS in
Chabua and Baghjan

IOR Geleki (ONGCL)

IOR Lakwa — Lakhmani
(ONGCL)

IOR, Rudrasagar (ONGCL)

NHAI

NHAI

NHAI

NHAI

NHAI

NRL

OIL

OIL

ONGC

ONGC

ONGC

12/2003

12/20.03

12/2003

12/2003

12/2003

06/2010

08/2008

08/2008

0972001

09/2001

09/2001

11/2008

04/2010

11/2008

02/2009

04/2009

12/2013

06/2012

06/2012

03/2007

03/2007

03/2006

12/2014

01/2015

12/2014

05/2014

12/2014

03/2014

03/2014

03/2014

03/2017

03/2014

12/2013

167.64

21761

155.04

280.00

200.00

576.60

144.02

126.18

390.09

345.10

113.90

265.63

309.56

241.28

361.00

247.43

676.05

204.29

159.54

1674.11

750.00

480.00

97.99

91.95

86.24

81.00

47.43

99.45

60.27

33.36

1284.02

404.90

366.10

58.45

42.25

55.62

28.93

23.72

L225

41.85

26.44

329.16

117.33

321.42

73

57

73

63

68

21

21

120

&4

93
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Bihar

27. Patna Ganga Bridge (NL), ECR 04/2001 10/2007 12/2015 624.47 2921.00 2296.53 367.76 98
ECR

28. Rail-Cum-Road Bridge at ECR 04/2002 03/2009 12/2014 921.00 2363.00 1442.00 156.57 69
Munger (NL), ECR

29. Katihar — Jogbani (GC) (NEFR)  NEFR 09/2001 12/2010 03/2015 100.00 1022.64 922.64 922.64 51

30. Barh STPP (3x660 MW) NTPC 12/2003 12/2009 03/2017 8692.97 8693.00 0.03 0.00 87
NTPC
Chhattisgarh

31. Bailadila Iron Ore Project NMDC 01/2007 12/2011 03/2014 295.89 607.17 311.28 105.20 27
Deposit-11B (NMDC)

32. Manikpur OC Expansion SECL 12/2009 03/2014 03/2016 321.42 321.50 0.08 0.02 24
(3.5 MTY)
Goa

33. Construction of New International ~ AAI 05/2010 05/2012 11/2013 33561 388.53 52.92 15.77 18
Terminal Building (Goa)
Himachal Pradesh

34. Parbati HEP (NHPC) 1I NHPC 09/2002 09/2009 07/2018 3919.59 5366.00 1446.41 36.90 106
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35.

36.

37.

38

39,

40.

41.

42,

43.

44,

45

Parbatt HEP Stage-III (NHPC)
Koldam HEP (NTPC)
Kishanganga HEP

Uri HEP Stage-II (NHPC)

Udhampur-Srinagar-Baramulla
(NL), NR

Jharkhand
Magadh OC 20 MTY (CCL)
Ranchi-Lohardaga (GC), SER

Strategic Crude Oil Storage
Project at Mangalore

Ramanagram-Mysore Doubling
with Electrification of Kengesii-
Mysore (SWR)

Kerala

Strategic Crude Oil Storage
Project at Padur

Madhya Pradesh

Bhopal Bina 3rd Line Doubling

NHPC

NTPC

NHPC

NHPC

NR

CCL

SER

ISPRL

SWR

ISPRL

RVNL

10/2005

10/2002

07/2007

08/2005

03/1995

08/2008

04/1997

01/2006

04/2007

01/20006

09/2007

10/2010

04/2009

01/2016

11/2009

11/2002

07/2012

06/2004

10/2011

03/2013

01/2012

03/2010

03/2014

09/2014

11/2016

12/2013

12/2017

03/2016

12/2014

10/2015

03/2014

102015

12/2015

2304.56

4527.15

2238.67

1729.29

2500.00

469.78

194.07

732.00

482.00

993.00

687.20

2716.00

6358.91

3642.00

2081.00

20000.00

706.40

596.90

1227.00

482.70

1693.00

800.00

411.44

1831.76

1403.33

351.71

17500.00

236.62

402.83

495.00

0.70

700.00

112.80

17.85

40.46

62.69

20.34

700.00

50.37

207.57

67.62

0.15

70.49

16.41

41

63

10

49

181

44

126

48

12

45

69
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1 2 3 4 5 ) 7 8 9 10 11
Maharashtra

46. Hydrocracker Revamp and BPCL 04/2008 04/2013 11/2013 825.00 1827.00 1002.00 121.45 7
Setting up a new CCR at
Mumbai Refinery

47. Pipeline for Transfer of LPG BPCL 08/2009 04/2012 03/2014 246.81 276.83 30.02 12.16 23
from BPCR/HPCR to Uran
LPG Plant

48. Belapur-Seawood-Uran Electrified  MRTP 03/1996 03/2004 12/2014 401.81 1512.86 1111.05 276.51 129
Double Line (MTP)

49, Mumbai Urban Transport Project  MRTP 04/2008 03/2014 12/2016 5300.00 6220.15 920.15 17.36 a3
Phase-II

50. Construction and Development Mumbai 11/2007 12/2010 03/2015 1228.00 1429.10 201.10 16.38 51
of 2 Offshore Container Berths  Port Trust
and Terminal

51. Mumbai High South Redevelop- ONGC 10/2007 05/2010 03/2014 5713.03 8813.41 3100.38 54.27 46
ment Phase-II

52. Development of B-193 Cluster ONGC 06/2007 08/2010 05/2014 3248.78 5633.44 2384.66 73.40 45

Fields
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53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

ol.

62.

Development of B-22 Cluster
Fields

Development of C-Series Fields
Manipur

Jiribam to Imphal (Tupui)
(NL) (NEFR)

Bhairabi Sairong, NL, NEFR
Multi-State

Freight Operations Information
System (FOIR)

Guna-Etawah via Shivpuri-
Gwalior-Bhind NL, (NCR)

New Maynaguri to Jogighopa
via Changrabandha (NL), NEFR

Development of Cluster-7 Fields

Development of G-1 and GS-15
(ONGCL)

Additional Development of
D-1 Field

ONGC

ONGC

NEFR

NEFR

FOIS

NCR

NEFR

ONGC

ONGC

ONGC

01/2007

08/2006

04/2003

04/2008

03/1984

04/1986

04/2000

03/2010

04/2003

01/2010

09/2010

12/2008

03/2011

04/2014

03/1995

03/1994

12/2008

03/2013

04/2000

06/2012

12/2015

03/2014

03/2020

03/2017

03/2015

01/2014

03/2018

11/2014

02/2014

05/2014

2323.40

3195.16

727.56

619.34

520.00

158.77

733.00

3241.03

429.82

2163.64

2920.82

3690.37

5995.65

2384.34

835.04

580.83

2350.00

6638.94

2735.65

2331.62

597.42

49521

5268.09

1765.00

315.04

422.06

1617.00

3397.01

2305.83

167.98

2571

15.50

724.08

284.98

60.58

265.83

220.60

104.84

536.46

7.76

63

63

108

35

240

238

111

20

94

23
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
63. Supplementary Transmission PGCIL 08/2008 08/2012 03/2014 2360.95 2580.90 21095 9.32 19
Associated with DVC and
Maithon RBC
Nagaland
64. New Line from Dimapur to
Zubza (Kohima) National
Project (NEFR) NEFR 04/2006 03/2015 03/2017 850.00 2441.48 1591.48 187.23 24
Odisha
65. Lanjhigarh-Junagarth NL (ECOR) ECOR 04/1993 03/2002 12/2013 100.00 227.94 127.94 127.94 141
66. Paradip Refinery Project I0CL 02/2009 11/2012 12/2014 29777.00 32710.00 2033.00 985 25
67. Sunakhala-Ganjam (GQ) NHAI 04/2000 04/2004 11/2013 225.00 241.53 16.53 7.35 115
Km. 338-Km. 284 (NH-5)
68. Khurda Road — Barang 3rd RVNL 04/2000 03/2009 08/2014 133.41 276.00 142.59 106.88 65
Line (DL) (ECOR)
69. Rajatgarh-Barang (LD), ECOR  RVNL 04/1999 02/2009 082014 166.16 288:00 121.84 73.33 66
70. Champajharan-Bimalgarh SER 04/2010 03/2015 12/2015 149.90 177.38 27.48 18.33 9

Doubling Extension
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71

72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

77.

78.

79.

Sikkim
Sevok Rangpo, NEFR
Tamil Nadu

Prototype Fast Breeder Reactor
(Bhavni, 500 MME)

Tuticorin Thermal Power
Project 2x500 MW

TPS-11 Expansion (1470 MW
to 1970 MW) (NLC)

Kudankulam APP (NPCIL)

Enncre Manali Express Way,
F/O Special Purpose Vehicle
(SPV)

Tripura

Tripura Gas Based Power

Project
Agartala Sabroom, NL, NEFR

Construction of NL from
Kumarghat-Agartala

NEFR

Bhavm

NLC

NLC

NPCIL

Port Trust

NEEPCO

NEFR

NEFR

04/2008

09/2003

05/2008

10/2004

12/2001

10/2002

07/2009

04/2008

04/1999

12/2015

09/2010

03/2012

06/2009

12/2008

03/2006

07/2013

03/2014

03/2007

0372017

03/2015

05/2014

03/2014

09/2014

12/2013

05/2014

03/2019

03/2017

1339.48

3492.00

4904.54

2030.78

13171.00

150.00

421.01

813.34

895.00

3380.58

5677.00

6602.74

3027.59

17270.00

600.00

960.79

1741.00

1242.25

2041.10

2185.00

1698.20

996.81

4099.00

450.00

539.78

027.66

34725

152.38

62.57

34.63

49.09

31.12

300.00

12821

114.06

38.80

15

54

26

57

69

93

10

60

120
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
Uttar Pradesh

80. Agra-Etawah vie Fatehabad NCR 04/1999 12/2009 03/2014 108.00 432.72 324.72 300.67 51
and Bah (NL), NCR

81. Etawah-Mainpuri (NL), NCR NCR 09/2001 12/2008 09/2014 120.00 245.39 125.39 104.49 69

82. Utratia-Zafrabad, NR (Line NR 04/2006 03/2010 03/2017 325.00 1116.53 791.53 243.55 84
Doubling)

83. Electrification of Khurja- RE 02/2008 03/2012 03/2014 171.10 246.44 75.34 44.03 24
Meerut-Saharanpur and G'Bad-
Meerut

84. Tehri Pumped Storage Plant THDCL 07/2006 07/2010 02/2017 1657.00 2978.86 1321.86 79.77 79
(1000 MW)
Uttarakhand

85. GSM Equipment of 283000 BSNL 01/2009 06/2009 12/2013 149.15 158.72 9.57 6.42 54
Lines (2G) and 75000 Lines
(3G) in Uttarakhand

86. Vishnugad Pipalkoti Hydro THDCL 08/2008 07/2014 09/2017 2491.58 3745.08 1253.50 50.31 38

Electric Project
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87.

88.

89,

90.

al.

92.

03,

West Bengal
Ghutiasharif-Canming (ER)

Teesta Low Dam HEP, Stage-IV
(NHPC)

Expansion of IISCO Steel Plant
Bankura-Damodar (GC) (SER)

Tamluk Digha, Line Doubling
(SER)

Howrah-Amta-Champadanga
NL, (SER)

Tamluk-Basulya-Sutahata
Doubling

ER

NHPC

SAIL

SER

SER

SER

SER

04/2009

09/2005

02/2008

03/1998

03/1984

04/1974

04/2010

12/2011

0972009

12/2011

03/2005

06/2005

03/2007

06/2013

11/2013

04/2015

12/2013

12/2016

06/2016

03/2015

06/2014

189.97

1061.38

14443.00

1.11.90

203.97

31.42

146.95

611.03

1501.75

16408.00

1423.98

1074.47

535.40

171.02

421.06

44037

1965.00

1312.08

780.50

503.98

24.07

221.65

41.49

13.61

1172.55

265.50

1604.01

16.38

23

67

24

141

132

96

12
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